Income tax expense was $23 million higher than in the prior period, of which $14 million was due to the
finalisation of prior years’ tax returns in the September 2006 half.

Investments financial performance – movement on March 2006 half

Investments cash earnings before IoRE grew by $27 million or 33.8%, well in excess of FUM and revenue
growth.  Key drivers were:

 Gross income increased $74 million or 13.5% due to:

− Strong sales performance and continued low attrition resulted in a $3 billion turnaround in net funds
flows compared to the March 2006 half.

− Higher average FUM over the period since March 2006.

 Volume related expenses increased $12 million or 6.1% due to higher commission payments from
increased FUM and sales.

 Operating expenses were $20 million or 8.2% higher due to an $8m increase in project expenditure
together with higher performance based remuneration. The reduction in the cost to FUM ratio was
limited to 2 basis points.

 Income tax expense was $15 million higher, primarily driven by the increase in profit before tax.

18

Management Discussion & Analysis – Australia Region

Insurance Performance Summary

Half Year to
 Fav/ (Unfav)

Change on

 Mar 07

$m

Sep 06

$m

Mar 06

$m
Sep 06

%

Mar 06

%

Gross income 419 412 378  1.7 10.8

Volume related expenses (223) (213) (186)  (4.7) (19.9)

Net income 196 199 192  (1.5) 2.1

Operating expenses (92) (100) (100)  8.0 8.0

Profit before tax 104 99 92  5.1 13.0

Income tax expense (28) (24) (27)  (16.7) (3.7)

Cash earnings before IoRE 76 75 65  1.3 16.9

Insurance Key Performance Measures

Half Year to

 Fav/ (Unfav)

Change on

Mar 07 Sep 06 Mar 06

Sep 06
%

Mar 06
%

Average annual inforce premiums (Group
& Retail) ($m) 725.1 685.4 648.3  5.8 11.8

Cost to average annual inforce premiums (%) 25 29 31

 Market As at

Market Share – Australia %
Position
(Rank)

31 Dec
06

30 Jun
06

31 Dec
05

Retail risk insurance inforce 1 15.0% 15.0% 14.9%

New retail risk annual premiums 3 12.4% 12.4% 11.7%

Source:  DEXX&R Life Analysis.  Retail risk insurance includes term, trauma and disability insurance.

Annual Inforce Premiums

Opening

balance

$m

Sales / New

Business

$m

Lapses & other

movements

$m

Closing

balance

$m

Half Year ended 31 March 2007

Retail 568.0 51.3 (18.6) 600.7

Group Risk 139.6 19.6 (17.4) 141.8

Total 707.6 70.9 36.0) 742.5

Half Year ended 30 September 2006

Retail 537.1 50.3 (19.4) 568.0

Group Risk 126.1 36.5 (23.0) 139.6

Total 663.2 86.8 (42.4) 707.6

Half Year ended 31 March 2006

Retail 508.1 44.3 (15.3) 537.1

Group Risk 125.3 12.6 (11.8) 126.1

Total 633.4 56.9 (27.1) 663.2

19

Management Discussion & Analysis – Australia Region

Insurance financial performance – movement on September 2006 half

Insurance cash earnings before IoRE increased 1.3% to $76 million while profit before tax increased by
5.1%.  Key drivers of this result included:

 Gross income growth of $7 million or 1.7% was driven by:

− The seasonal nature of premium revenue, with considerable Group business and some Retail
business having annual renewal dates around 30 June, resulting in modest income growth compared
to the growth in annual inforce premiums.

− Increased Retail sales, assisted by the establishment of a dedicated team to support advisers